14-5-40(11). This amount will need to be included in the collateral 
collected as part of the DIA:  
a. The applicant shall also submit suitable collateral to ensure the completion of the 

landscaping requirement. The collateral shall be no less than one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) of the estimated cost of the plant materials. The collateral shall be in a 
form of a letter of credit, cash deposit or other such legal assurance as may be deemed 
appropriate by the Town and approved by the Town Attorney. This amount shall be 
retained by the Town until the plant materials have been maintained in a satisfactory